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AWARD: 0632 

Grievant was suspended from position as a Registered Nurse with the Cleveland Psychiatric Institute for violating hospital policy by insubordination, more specifically, refusing a job assignment. Management maintained that the Grievant was given an assignment, that she initially accepted and then later said that she couldn't accept. Grievant refused to accept a multiple floor (2 floors) assignment because she felt it would put her patients in danger, since she couldn't be on both floors at the same time. (If the Grievant's claimed concerns were real,) she had ample opportunity to pursue the matter through administrative channels and/or file a grievance. Management cites Case No. G 86-259 whereby a 2-week suspension was imposed.

The Union argued that first of all, there were procedural deficiencies, namely, that Grievant was charged with "Neglect of Duty" but the Grievant was suspended for "Insubordination". The Union cites Case No. 23-08-900312-0397-02-11. On the merits, the Union emphasized the lack of progressive discipline in the case. Arbitrator Fullner cited the case "Cleveland Board of Education vs. Loudermill, 470 US 532 (1985), when addressing the irregularities in the notice of pre-disciplineary conference (Section 8.03). Under that authority, it was held that the two-day suspension given to the Grievant was a violation of the just cause standard of Article 8.01.

Grievance was sustained.
